

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

Bismarck Financial Group, LLC; Supreme Court No. 20200005
Gary Berube, as a member of
Bismarck Financial Group, LLC;
Doug Buehler, as a member of
Bismarck Financial Group, LLC;
Bob Johnson, as a member of
Bismarck Financial Group, LLC;
Matt Puetz, as a member of
Bismarck Financial Group, LLC; and
Larry Souther, as a member of
Bismarck Financial Group, LLC,

Appellants,

v.

James “Jay” Caldwell,

Appellee.

Appeal from Order Granting Defendant/Appellee’s Motion to Dismiss
Entered December 4, 2019
In the District Court, South Central Judicial District
Burleigh County, North Dakota
The Honorable David Reich, Civil Case. No. 08-2019-cv-01793

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE
JAMES “JAY” CALDWELL**

Philip J. Kaplan (ND #07952)
Cory D. Olson, *pro hac vice*
Anthony Ostlund Baer & Louwagie P.A.
90 South Seventh Street
3600 Wells Fargo Center
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Telephone: 612-349-6969
Attorneys for Appellee James “Jay” Caldwell

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Paragraph

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 6

I. The parties are financial-services professionals who previously worked together under the name Bismarck Financial..... 7

II. Following Caldwell’s dissociation, Appellants seek to hold him personally liable for a portion of Bismarck Financial’s future lease, overhead, and employment expenses. The district court dismisses the claims 10

ARGUMENT 12

I. Appellants have abandoned their “allocation” theory and now focus exclusively on their “wrongful-dissociation” theory.. 12

II. Appellants’ wrongful-dissociation theory fails because they have not alleged any damages “caused by the dissociation” 13

III. The district court was correct in holding that Appellants’ claims are also barred by the statute of frauds..... 28

IV. Appellants did not allege Caldwell violated any duties under N.D.C.C. § 10-32.1-41 33

CONCLUSION..... 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Paragraph

CASES

<i>Addy v. Myers</i> , 2000 N.D. 165, 616 N.W.2d 359	11
<i>Beane v. Beane</i> , 856 F. Supp. 2d 280 (D.N.H. 2012)	23, 24, 25
<i>Cavendish Farms, Inc. v. Mathiason Farms, Inc.</i> , 2010 ND 236, 792 N.W.2d 500	38
<i>Gunderson v. Alliance of Comp. Profs., Inc.</i> , 628 N.W.2d 173 (Minn. 2001)	36, 37
<i>Harris v. TD Ameritrade Inc.</i> , 338 F. Supp. 3d 170 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	9
<i>In re Estate of Dionne</i> , 2013 ND 40, 827 N.W.2d 555	6, 22
<i>Kortum v. Johnson</i> , 2008 ND 154, 755 N.W.2d	36, 37, 39
<i>Riemers v. State ex rel. Univ. of N. Dak.</i> , 2007 N.D. App. 4, 739 N.W.2d 248	9
<i>Spratt v. MDU Resources Group, Inc.</i> , 2011 ND 94, 797 N.W.2d 328	6, 22, 33
<i>Ziegelmann v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 2002 ND 134, 649 N.W.2d 556	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

N.D.C.C. § 9-06-04	11, 28
N.D.C.C. § 9-06-04(1), (2)	28, 31
N.D.C.C. § 10-19.1-115	36
N.D.C.C. § 10-32.1-26	11, 12, 14
N.D.C.C. § 10-32.1-27	22
N.D.C.C. § 10-32.1-40(4)	11
N.D.C.C. § 10-32.1-41	33
N.D.C.C. § 10-32.1-41(4)	34, 35
N.D.C.C. § 10-32.1-47	1, 12, 38
N.D.C.C. § 10-32.1-47(1)	19, 36
N.D.C.C. § 10-32.1-47(2)(b)(1)	19
N.D.C.C. § 10-32.1-47(3)	20

N.D.C.C. § 10-32.1-49(2)	27
N.D.C.C. § 22-01-05	28
